

Case No. S147999

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**Coordination Proceeding Special Title [Rule 1550(b)]  
IN RE MARRIAGE CASES**

Judicial Council Coordination  
Proceeding No. 4365

---

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,  
First Appellate District, Division Three,  
Case Nos. A110449; A110450; A110451; A110463; A110651; A110562

---

San Francisco County Superior Court Case Nos. JCCP4365; 428794,  
429539, 429548, 503943, 504038,  
Los Angeles Superior Court No. BC088506  
Honorable Richard A. Kramer, Judge

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of The American Center for Law & Justice  
In Support of Respondent Proposition 22 Legal Defense  
And Education Fund.**

---

AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE  
JAY ALAN SEKULOW,  
District of Columbia Bar No. 496335\*  
STUART J. ROTH, District of Columbia Bar No.475937\*  
201 Maryland Avenue N.E.  
Washington, D.C. 20002  
Telephone: (202) 546-8890  
Facsimile: (202) 546-9309  
*Additional Counsel on Following Page*

AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE

LAURA B. HERNANDEZ,

Virginia State Bar No. 29853\*

1000 Regent University Drive

RH Suite 422

Virginia Beach, VA 23464

Telephone: (757) 226-2489

Facsimile: (757) 226-2836

VINCENT P. MCCARTHY,

Connecticut State Bar No. 100195\*

AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE NE

11 West Chestnut Hill Road

Litchfield, CT 06759

Telephone: (860) 567-9485

Facsimile: (860) 567-9513

JOHN D. HARDY, California Bar No. 225842

SCHULER AND BROWN

7100 Hayvenhurst Avenue Suite 310

Van Nuys, CA 91406

Telephone: (818)-756-0999

Facsimile: (818)-756-0998

\*Application to Appear *Pro Hac Vice* Submitted

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. REDEFINING MARRIAGE TO INCLUDE SAME-SEX  
COUPLES WILL EVENTUALLY DEVALUE THE  
INSTITUTION TO THE DETRIMENT OF CHILDREN ..... 2

II. EXTENDING MARRIAGE TO SAME-SEX COUPLES  
THREATENS CHILDREN PRECISELY BECAUSE IT  
DIMINISHES THE IMPORTANCE OF CHILDREN BEING  
RAISED BY THEIR OWN BIOLOGICAL PARENTS ..... 10

III. APPROVING SAME-SEX MARRIAGE ENDORSES THE  
NOTION THAT CHILDREN DO NOT NEED PARENTS OF  
BOTH SEXES ..... 12

IV. ONCE MARRIAGE IS REDEFINED TO INCLUDE SAME-SEX  
UNIONS, THERE IS NO PRINCIPLED BASIS UPON WHICH  
TO EXCLUDE ANY TWO OR MORE PEOPLE WHO HAVE  
A CLOSE INTERPERSONAL RELATIONSHIP ..... 14

CONCLUSION ..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 20

PROOF OF SERVICE ..... 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> (2003) 539 U.S. 558 .....	15
<i>Lofton v. Sec'y of the Dept. of Children and Family Servs.</i> (11th Cir. 2004) 358 F.3d 804 .....	14
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> (1996) 518 U.S. 515 .....	13

### Other Authorities

<i>Andersen v. King County</i> (Wash. 2006) 138 P.3d 963 .....	3-4
<i>Halpern v. Att'y Gen.</i> (Ont. Ct. App. 2003) 65 O.R.3d 161 .....	11
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> (N.Y. 2006) 855 N.E.2d 1 .....	3, 14
<i>Lewis v. Harris</i> (N.J. Super. Ct. 2005) 875 A.2d 259 .....	15
<i>Morrison v. Sadler</i> (Ind. Ct. App. 2005) 821 N.E.2d 15 .....	4-5

### Law Review and Journal Articles

Askew, <i>Note: The Slippery Slope: The Vitality of Reynolds v. U.S. After Romer And Lawrence</i> (2006) 12 <i>Cardozo J.L. &amp; Gender</i> 627 .....	16
Calhoun, <i>Who's Afraid of Polygamous Marriage? Lessons for Same-Sex Marriage Advocacy from the History of Polygamy</i> (2005) 42 <i>San Diego L. Rev.</i> 1023 .....	16
Cossmann & Ryder, <i>What is Marriage-Like Like? The Irrelevance of Conjugality</i> (2001) 18 <i>Can. J. Fam. L.</i> 269 .....	14
Emens, <i>Monogamy's Law: Compulsory Monogamy and Polyamorous Existence</i> (2004) 29 <i>N.Y. U. Rev. L. &amp; Soc. Change</i> 277 .....	16
Gallagher & Baker, <i>Do Moms and Dads Matter? Evidence from the Social Sciences on Family Structure and the Best Interests of the Child</i> (2004) 4 <i>Margins</i> 161 .....	12

Kmiec, <i>The Procreative Argument for Proscribing Same-Sex Marriage</i> (2005) 32 <i>Hastings Const. L. Q.</i> 653 .....	3
Neitzel & Stright, <i>Mothers' Scaffolding of Children's Problem Solving: Establishing a Foundation of Academic Self-Regulatory Competence</i> (2003) 17 <i>Journal of Family Psychology</i> 75.....	12
Strassberg, <i>Distinctions of Form or Substance: Monogamy, Polygamy, and Same-Sex Marriage</i> (1997) 75 <i>N.C. L. Rev.</i> 1501 .....	13
Wilkins, <i>The Constitutionality of Legal Preferences for Heterosexual Marriage</i> (2003-2004) 16 <i>Regent U. L. Rev.</i> 121 .....	18

### **Other References**

Babst, <i>Liberal Constitutionalism, Marriage, and Sexual Orientation: A Contemporary Case for Dis-Establishment</i> (2002).....	16
Biller, <i>Fathers and Families: Paternal Factors in Child Development</i> (1993) .....	12
Blankenhorn, <i>Fatherless America: Confronting Our Most Urgent Social Problem</i> (1995) .....	12
Blankenhorn, <i>The Future of Marriage</i> (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
Cere & Glendon, <i>The Future of Family Law: Law &amp; the Family Crisis in North America</i> (Institute for American Values 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
Doherty, et. al., <i>Why Marriage Matters: 21 Conclusions from the Social Sciences</i> (New York City: Institute for American Values, 2002) .....	12
Douglas, <i>An Introduction to Family Law</i> (2001).....	16
Eskridge Jr., <i>Gaylaw: Challenging Apartheid in the Closet</i> (Harvard University Press 1999).....	11
Maccoby, <i>The Two Sexes</i> (Harvard University Press 1998).....	12
Moore, et. al., <i>Marriage from a Child's Perspective: How Does Family Structure Affect Children and What Can We Do About It?</i> <i>Child Trends Research Brief</i> (D.C., Child Trends, June 2002).....	11

Popenoe, <i>Life Without Father</i> (Harvard University Press 1996).....	12
Pruett, <i>Fatherhood</i> (New York Press 2000) .....	12
Rawls, <i>Justice as Fairness: A Restatement</i> (Harvard University Press 2001) .....	3
Stacey, <i>Gay and Lesbian Families: Queer Like Us in All Our Families:</i> <i>New Policies for a New Century</i> (Mason, et. al. eds., Oxford U. Press 1998) p. 117 .....	15

**Internet References**

A Moment With Hendrik Hartog, Princeton Alumni Weekly, May 12, 2004, < <a href="http://www.princeton.edu/paw/archive_new/PAW03-04/14-0512/moment.html">http://www.princeton.edu/paw/archive_new/PAW03-04/14-0512/moment.html</a> > (as of Sept. 17, 2007).....	16-17
Blankenhorn, <i>Defining Marriage Down . . . Is No Way to Save It</i> , Vol. 012, Issue 28, 04/02/2007, < <a href="http://www.weeklystandard.com/Content/Public/Articles/000/000/013/451noxve.asp">http://www.weeklystandard.com/Content/Public/Articles/000/000/013/451noxve.asp</a> > (as of Sept. 17, 2007) .....	8-10
Letter of Professors. M. van Mourik, A. Nuytinck, R. Kuiper, J. Van Loon PhD, & H. Wels PhD (Aug. 8, 2004) <i>available at</i> < <a href="http://www.marriagedebate.com/mdblog/2004_07_04_mdblog_archive.htm#1089307372607082">http://www.marriagedebate.com/mdblog/2004_07_04_mdblog_archive.htm#1089307372607082</a> > (as of Sept. 17, 2007) .....	5-6
Kurtz, <i>Big Love From the Set</i> , Nat'l Rev. Online, March 13, 2006, <i>available at</i> < <a href="http://www.nationalreview.com/kurtz/kurtz.asp">http://www.nationalreview.com/kurtz/kurtz.asp</a> > (as of Sept. 17, 2007) .....	18
Kurtz, <i>Here Come the Brides</i> , December 26, 2005, <i>available at</i> < <a href="http://www.weeklystandard.com/Content/Public/Articles/000/000/006/494pqobc.asp?pg=2">http://www.weeklystandard.com/Content/Public/Articles/000/000/006/494pqobc.asp?pg=2</a> > (as of Sept. 17, 2007) .....	18
Kurtz, <i>No Explanation</i> , Nat'l Rev. Online, June 3, 2004, <i>available at</i> < <a href="http://www.nationalreview.com/kurtz/kurtz200406030910.asp">http://www.nationalreview.com/kurtz/kurtz200406030910.asp</a> > (as of Sept. 17, 2007) .....	6
Kurtz, <i>The End of Marriage in Scandinavia</i> , The Weekly Standard, Vol. 009, Issue 20, < <a href="http://www.weeklystandard.com/Content/Public/Articles/000/000/003/660zypwj.asp">http://www.weeklystandard.com/Content/Public/Articles/000/000/003/660zypwj.asp</a> > (as of Sept. 17, 2007) .....	7
